

No. 19-56417

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL OTRO LADO, INC., *et al.*,
Appellees,

v.

CHAD WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*,
Appellants.

APPEAL FROM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 17-cv-02366-BAS-KSC

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Melissa Crow
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 705
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-4471

Baher Azmy
Angelo Guisado
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6464

Sarah Rich
Rebecca Cassler
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
150 E. Ponce de Leon Ave., Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030
(404) 521-6700

Ori Lev
Stephen M. Medlock
Eric Brooks
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3270

Matthew H. Marmolejo
MAYER BROWN LLP
350 S. Grand St., 25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 621-9483

Karolina Walters
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G St. N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7523

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. The government’s illegal turnback policy.....	4
B. The Asylum Ban.....	9
C. The preliminary injunction and class certification.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Government’s Procedural Defaults Authorize Summary Affir- mance of the Injunction	16
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Issuing a Prelimi- nary Injunction.....	19
A. The injunction is proper under the All Writs Act.	19
B. The injunction is proper under the traditional preliminary in- junction test.	22
1. The class is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims.	24
2. Class members will suffer irreparable harm absent an in- junction.....	40
3. The balance of the equities and the public interest support issuance of the injunction.....	43
C. The injunction is proper because the Asylum Ban does not ap- ply to class members.	48
III. The Government’s Challenge to Class Certification Is Incorrect.	50
IV. The District Court Had Jurisdiction to Issue the Injunction.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Sec. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>opinion withdrawn on denial of</i> <i>reh’g sub nom. Ali v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2005).....	57
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	37
<i>Aracely R. v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....	37
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	23, 47
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Barr v. East Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , 140 S. Ct. 3 (2019).....	9, 10
<i>Barrios v. Holder</i> , 581 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Hernandez-Rodriguez v. Barr</i> , 776 Fed. App’x 477 (9th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Blandino-Medina v. Holder</i> , 712 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Blazevska v. Raytheon Aircraft</i> , 522 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichen Braverman & Kaskey</i> , 68 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	45
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	28
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	37
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Wu</i> , 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	38
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	54
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	55
<i>Daniel v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	47
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	38
<i>Doe v. Wolf</i> , 2020 WL 209919 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	41
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	17
<i>Garcia v. Lawn</i> , 805 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986)	48
<i>Gorbach v. Reno</i> , 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	34, 36
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	28
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018)	56
<i>Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	39, 40
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	54
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	42
<i>Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	19, 20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S.753 (1972).....	37
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	37
<i>Kurnaz v. Bush</i> , 2005 WL 839542 (D.D.C. 2005)	20
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Lindstrom v. Graber</i> , 203 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Lyon v. ICE</i> , 300 F.R.D. 628 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	51
<i>Mansourian v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	18
<i>Montero-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 277 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002)	54
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 523 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	44
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Gordon</i> , 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Meese</i> , 685 F. Supp. 1488 (C.D. Cal. 1988), <i>aff'd sub nom. Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh</i> , 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990)	41
<i>Ortega-Cervantes v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Pac. Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen's Med. Ctr.</i> , 810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Padilla v. ICE</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	55
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. & N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Plata v. Davis</i> , 329 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Price v. City of Stockton</i> , 390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....	38, 55
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	36
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. ICE</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018).....	36
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)	55, 57
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	32
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	34
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	27
<i>Textile Unlimited, Inc. v. A. BMH and Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 201 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>United States v. Lopez-Perera</i> , 438 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	27
<i>Unknown Parties v. Johnson</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 630 (D. Ariz. 2016)	51, 52, 53
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vazquez Perez v. Decker</i> , 2019 WL 4784950 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	56
<i>Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Wakkary v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	51
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....	31, 32
<i>Winston Research Corp. v. Minn. Min. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 350 F.2d 134 (9th Cir. 1965)	48
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	43
<i>Zepeda Acevedo v. Barr</i> , 765 F. App'x 315 (9th Cir. 2019)	42
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	53
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	28, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	55
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1252	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1651	13, 16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. part 208	55
8 C.F.R. § 1.2	29
8 C.F.R. §§ 208.13	9
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12	42
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10	42
84 Fed. Reg. 33,829 (July 16, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
7A Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary K. Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1763 (3d ed. 2019)	51
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 5	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
<i>Human Smuggling at the U.S.-Mexico Border: Hearing Before the S. Homeland Sec. and Governmental Affairs Comm., 116th Cong., C-SPAN (June 26, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/wzorwct</i>	<i>53</i>
<i>Implementation of Title III of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigration Responsibility Act of 1996: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Immigration and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. 17-18 (1997)</i>	<i>30</i>
